# \$40.00 17

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Friendfinder Network, Inc.		12/06/2007	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Andrew B. Conru Trust Agreement	
Street Address:	116 El Nido	
City:	Portola Valley	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94028	
Entity Type:	TRUST: CALIFORNIA	

Name:	Mapstead Trust
Street Address:	180 Horizon Way
City:	Aptos
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95003
Entity Type:	TRUST: CALIFORNIA

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1785477	FRIEND FINDER	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)223-0276

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: TRADEMARK@BOSELAW.COM

Correspondent Name: Megan M. Mulford

Address Line 1: 135 North Pennsylvania Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

REEL: 003715 FRAME: 0204

TRADEMARK

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19775-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Megan M. Mulford
Signature:	/Megan M. Mulford/
Date:	02/07/2008
Total Attachments: 24 source=Interactive Network#page1.tif source=Interactive Network#page2.tif source=Interactive Network#page3.tif	
source=Interactive Network#page4.tif source=Interactive Network#page5.tif source=Interactive Network#page6.tif	
source=Interactive Network#page7.tif source=Interactive Network#page8.tif source=Interactive Network#page9.tif	
source=Interactive Network#page10.tif source=SSA#page1.tif source=SSA#page2.tif	
source=SSA#page3.tif source=SSA#page4.tif source=SSA#page5.tif	
source=SSA#page6.tif source=SSA#page7.tif source=SSA#page8.tif	
source=SSA#page9.tif source=SSA#page10.tif source=SSA#page11.tif	
source=SSA#page11.tif source=SSA#page12.tif source=SSA#page13.tif	

source=SSA#page14.tif

### **EXECUTION VERSION**

### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (as it may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement") is dated as of December 6, 2007 and is made by Interactive Network, Inc., a Nevada corporation (the "Company"), and each direct and indirect subsidiary of the Company listed on the signature pages hereto (together with any other direct or indirect subsidiary of the Company that hereafter becomes a party to this Agreement, collectively, the "Subsidiary Grantors"; the Subsidiary Grantors together with the Company and any other Person agreeing to be bound hereby as a "Grantor" are collectively referred to herein as the "Grantors") in favor of U.S. Bank National Association, having an address at 225 Asylum Street, 23rd Floor, Hartford, CT 06103, in its capacity as Agent (as defined below) for the benefit of Agent and the Holders. Unless otherwise specified, all defined terms shall have the meaning given to them in the Sellers' Securities Agreement, as referred to below.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Sellers' Securities Agreement (as such Sellers' Securities Agreement may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Sellers' Securities Agreement") dated as of December 6, 2007 by and among the Company, the Senior Guarantors party thereto, Penthouse Media Group, Inc., a Nevada corporation, the Subordinated Guarantors party thereto, the Holders party thereto and U.S. Bank National Association, as agent (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity, the "Agent"). Issuer desires to issue, and Holders desire to accept the Sellers' Secured Notes in the initial aggregate principal amount of Dollars ("Notes"), in partial payment of the purchase price under the Stock Purchase Agreement dated as of September 21, 2007, as amended;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sellers' Securities Agreement, each of the Subsidiary Grantors has guaranteed the obligations of the Company in respect of the Sellers' Securities Agreement and the Notes;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Sellers' Securities Agreement each Grantor has granted to Agent, for Agent's benefit and for the benefit of the Holders, a security interest in certain assets of such Grantor, including all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks, Trademark registrations, Trademark applications and Trademark Licenses, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such Grantor's Trademarks, and all proceeds thereof, to secure such Grantor's obligations under the Sellers' Securities Agreement and, in the case of the Company, the Notes; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor owns the Trademarks, Trademark registrations, and Trademark applications listed beneath such Grantor's name on Schedule I annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark Licenses listed beneath such Grantor's name on Schedule I annexed hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor does hereby grant to Agent, for Agent's benefit

1

1032756\_2,DOC

and for the ratable benefit of the Holders, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, in each case whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), to secure the Obligations of such Grantor:

- (1) each Trademark, Trademark registration and Trademark application, including, without limitation, the Trademarks, Trademark registrations and Trademark applications referred to in the Schedule I annexed hereto and any and all renewals of any of the foregoing, and all of the goodwill of the business associated with each Trademark;
- (2) each Trademark License; and
- (3) all products (other than Inventory) and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark including, without limitation, the Trademarks referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto and the trademarks licensed under any Trademark License; and (b) injury to the goodwill of the business associated with any Trademark.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent pursuant to the Sellers' Securities Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Sellers' Securities Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature Page(s) Follow]

1032756\_2.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective undersigned duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

COMPANY: INTERACTIVE NETWORK, INC., a Nevada Corporation Mame; Title: SUBSIDIARY GRANTORS: VARIOUS, ING Title: GLOBAL ALPHABET, INC. SHARKFISH, INC. TRAFFIC CAT, INC. BIG ISLAND TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC. FAST CUPID, INC. MEDLEY.COM INCORPORATED PPM TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC. FRIENDFINDERNETWORK, INC. Name: Title: FRIENDFINDER PROCESSING LTD. By:

(signature page to Interactive Trademark Security Agreement)

1032756\_1.DOC

Title:

STREAMRAY, INC.	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
CONFIRM ID, INC.	
FRNK TECHNOLOGY GROUP	
TRANSBLOOM, INC. STREAMRAY INC.	
BIRBANKAI INC.	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
Accepted and Approved by:	
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Ву:	-
Name:	
Fitle:	

(signature page to Interactive Trademark Security Agreement)

1032756\_1.DOC

_	
Ву:	-
Name:	
Title:	
CONFIRM ID, INC.	
FRNK TECHNOLOGY GROUP	
TRANSBLOOM, INC.	
STREAMRAY INC.	
	•
Ву:	•
Name:	•
Title:	
Accepted and Approved by:	
•••	
J.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
•	
want a	
By: Affritalell	Manager .
Name: Kathy L. Mitchell  Vice President	·
litle: Vice President	

(signature page to Interactive Trademark Security Agreement)

1032756\_1.DOC

STREAMRAY, INC.

STREAMRAY, INC.	
Ву:	
Name: Title:	
CONFIRM ID, INC. FRNK TECHNOLOGY GROUP TRANSBLOOM, INC. STREAMRAY INC. By: Name: David Bloom Title: Secretary	
Accepted and Approved by:	
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	
•	

(signature page to Interactive Trademark Security Agreement)

1032756\_1.DQC

Schedule I

REEL: 003715 FRAME: 0212

# Various, Inc. and subsidiaries' U.S. trademark December 6, 2007 Page 1 of 4

TRADEMARK	REGISTRANT OF RECORD	CURRENT OWNER	REG. NO. AND REG. DATE	GOODS/SERVICES	CURRENT STATUS
PASSION.COM	Friend Finder, Inc. (CA corp.)	Various, Inc. (by change of name)	2937799 April 5, 2005	Class 38: Providing online chat room for transmission of messages among computer users for the purpose of users meeting other users to encourage dating and to develop relationships (first use: July 2003)	Active Section 8 & 15 due before April 5, 2011
				Class 41: Providing online magazines featuring articles and information relating to dating, sexuality and relationships (first use: July 2003)	
				Class 45: Dating services, namely, providing personal profiles, photographs, event listings, and related dating services via the Internet and electronic mail (first use: July 2003)	
AFF	Friendfinder, Inc. (CA corp.)	Various, Inc. (by change of name)	3086514 April 25, 2006	Class 38: Providing on-line chat room for transmission of messages among computer users for the purpose of users meeting other users to encourage dating and to develop relationships (first use: December 15, 2005)	Active Section 8 & 15 due before April 25, 2012
				Clas 41: Providing online magazines featuring articles and information relating to dating relationships (first use: December 15, 2005)	
				Class 45: Dating services, namely, providing personal profiles, event listings, and related dating services via the Internet and electronic mail (first use: December 15, 2005)	

# Various, Inc. and subsidiaries' U.S. trademark December 6, 2007 Page 2 of 4

TRADEMARK	REGISTRANT OF RECORD	CURRENT OWNER	REG. NO. AND REG. DATE	GOODS/SERVICES	CURRENT STATUS
ADULTFRIEND- FINDER	Friendfinder, Inc. (CA corp.)	Various, Inc. (by change of name)	2937798 April 5, 2005	Class 38: Providing on-line chat room for transmission of messages among computer users for the purpose of users meeting other users to encourage dating and to develop relationships (first use: December 1996)  Clas 41: Providing online magazines featuring articles and information relating to	Active Section 8 & 15 due before April 5, 2011
				dating, sexuality and relationships (first use: July 2003)	
				Class 45: Dating services, namely, providing personal profiles, event listings, and related dating services via the Internet and electronic mail (first use: July 2003)	
FRIENDFINDER	Friendfinder, Inc. (CA corp.)	Various, Inc. (by change of name)	2962192 June 14, 2005	Class 38: Providing on-line chat room for transmission of messages among computer users of the purpose of users meeting other users to encourage dating and to develop relationships (first use: July 27, 1996)	Active Section 8 &15 due before June 14, 2011
				Class 45: Dating services, namely, providing personal profiles, event listings, and related dating services including providing information relating to dating and relationships via the Internet and electronic mail (first use: June 20, 1991	
OUTPERSONALS	Friendfinder, Inc. (CA corp.)	Various, Inc. (by change of name)	2543098 February 26, 2002	Class 42: Computer dating services, computer services, namely, providing databases featuring general and local news, and information of interest to specific geographic areas; Providing an on-line electronic database on global computer	Active Section 8 & 15 due before February 26, 2008

Various, Inc. and subsidiaries' U.S. trademark December 6, 2007 Page 3 of 4

TRADEMARK	REGISTRANT OF RECORD	CURRENT OWNER	REG. NO. AND REG. DATE	GOODS/SERVICES	CURRENT STATUS
				networks in the field of interpersonal relationships (first use: May 1998)	
ALT.COM	Friendfinder, Inc. (CA corp.)	Various, Inc. (by change of name)	2543097 February 26, 2002	Class 42: Computer dating services, computer services, namely, providing databases featuring general and local news, and information of interest to specific geographic areas; Providing an on-line electronic database on global computer networks in the field of interpersonal relationships (first use: April 1998)	Active Section 8 & 15 due before February 26, 2008
НОТМАТСН	Friendfinder, Inc. (CA corp.)	Various, Inc. (by change of name)	2675644 January 14, 2003	Class 42: Computer dating services, computer services, namely, providing databases featuring general and local news, and information of interest to specific geographic areas; providing an on-line electronic database on global computer networks in the field of online computer dating (first use: April 28, 1998)	Active Section 8 & 15 due before January 14, 2009
Friwnd Findwr	Friendfinder Network, Inc. (CA corp.)	Friendfinder Network, Inc.	1785477 August 3, 1993	Class 16: Magazine sections featuring personal advertising (first use: June 29, 1991)	Active Section 8 & 9 due before August 3, 2013
BONDAGE	FRNK Technology Group (CA corp.)	FRNK Technology Group	3024918 December 15, 2005 (this is a 2(f) reg.)	Class 35: Promoting goods and services of others by disseminating advertisements for others via local and global computer networks; conducting public opinion poll surveys for non-business, non-marketing purposes via a global computer network website (first use in commerce: April 1, 1997)	Active Section 8 & 15 due before December 13, 2011
				Class 38: Video and movie broadcasting services in the field of adult entertainment via a global computer	

### SELLERS' SECURITIES AGREEMENT

# SUBORDINATED SECURED NOTES DUE 2011

### **PMGI WARRANTS**

Dated as of December 6, 2007

by and among

# INTERACTIVE NETWORK INC., as Issuer

EACH SUBSIDIARY OF INTERACTIVE NETWORK INC., LISTED AS A SENIOR SUBORDINATED GUARANTOR ON THE SIGNATURE PAGES HERETO, as Senior Subordinated Guarantors,

PENTHOUSE MEDIA GROUP, INC. AND EACH SUBSIDIARY OF PENTHOUSE MEDIA GROUP INC. LISTED AS A JUNIOR SUBORDINATED GUARANTOR ON THE SIGNATURE PAGES HERETO, as Junior Subordinated Guarantors,

ANDREW B. CONRU TRUST AGREEMENT, ANDREW B. CONRU TRUSTEE, AND MAPSTEAD TRUST, CREATED ON APRIL 16, 2002, LARS AND MARIN MAPSTEAD TRUSTEES, AND SUBSEQUENT HOLDERS OF THE SELLERS' SECURED NOTES FROM TIME TO TIME PARTY HERETO, as Holders,

and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

1030877.8

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>P</u>	age
	ARTICLE I	
	DEFINITIONS; CERTAIN TERMS	
Section 1.01	Definitions	2
Section 1.02	Terms Generally	
Section 1.03	Accounting and Other Terms	.26
Section 1.04	Time References	.26
	ARTICLE II	
	THE SECURITIES	
Section 2.01	Authorization of Securities	.27
Section 2.02	Issuance of Securities	
Section 2.03	Repayment of Sellers' Secured Notes; Evidence of Indebtedness	
Section 2.04	Interest	.28
Section 2.05	Optional Redemption of Sellers' Secured Notes.	.29
Section 2.06	[Reserved]	
Section 2.07	Mandatory Repayment of Sellers' Secured Notes	.29
Section 2.08	[Reserved]	
Section 2.09	Taxes	.30
	ARTICLE III	
	SECURITY; ADMINISTRATIVE PRIORITY AND RANKING	
Section 3.01	Collateral; Grant of Lien and Security Interest	.31
Section 3.02	Negotiable Collateral	
Section 3.03	Collection of Accounts, General Intangibles, and Negotiable Collateral	31
Section 3.04	Delivery of Additional Documentation Required	32
Section 3.05	Power of Attorney	
Section 3.06	Rights and Remedies Cumulative	32
	ARTICLE IV	
	FEES, PAYMENTS AND OTHER COMPENSATION	
Section 4.01 Section 4.02	Payments; Computations	33 33
	ARTICLE V	
	CONDITIONS TO ISSUANCE OF SECURITIES	
Section 5.01 Section 5.02	Conditions Precedent to Holders' Obligations to Close	34 39

# ARTICLE VI

	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	
Section 6.01 Section 6.02	Representations and Warranties of the Obligors	
	ARTICLE VII	
	COVENANTS OF THE OBLIGORS	
Section 7.01 Section 7.02 Section 7.03	Affirmative Covenants  Negative Covenants  Financial Covenants  ARTICLE VIII	72
Section 8.01 Section 8.02 Section 8.03 Section 8.04	MANAGEMENT OF COLLATERAL  Management of Collateral	78
	ARTICLE IX	
	EVENTS OF DEFAULT; OTHER AGREEMENTS	
Section 9.01 Section 9.02 Section 9.03	Events of Default	83
	ARTICLE X	
	AGENT	
Section 10.02 Section 10.03 Section 10.04 Section 10.05 Section 10.06 Section 10.07 Section 10.08	Appointment Nature of Duties Rights, Exculpation, Etc Reliance Indemnification Successor Agent Collateral Matters Agency for Perfection Compensation for Services	84 86 86 87
	ARTICLE XI	
Spation 11 A1	GUARANTY	0.0
Section 11.01 Section 11.02 Section 11.03	Guaranty Absolute	89 89 01

ii

Section 11.04	Continuing Guaranty; Assignments	91
Section 11.05	Subrogation	91
Section 11.06	Liens on Real Property; Other Waivers	92
Section 11.07	Condition of Issuer and its Subsidiaries	93
	ARTICLE XII	
	MISCELLANEOUS	
Section 12.01	Notices, Etc	93
Section 12.02	Amendments, Etc	94
Section 12.03	No Waiver; Remedies, Etc	95
Section 12.04	Expenses; Taxes; Attorneys' Fees	95
Section 12.05	Right of Setoff	96
Section 12.06	Severability	96
Section 12.07	Assignments	97
	Counterparts	
Section 12.09	GOVERNING LAW	98
Section 12.10	CONSENT TO JURISDICTION; SERVICE OF PROCESS AND VENUE	98
Section 12.11	WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL, ETC	99
	Consent by the Agent and Holders	
	No Party Deemed Drafter	
Section 12.14	Reinstatement; Certain Payments	99
Section 12.15	Indemnification	100
Section 12.16	Binding Effect	100
	Interest	
Section 12 19	Customer Identification Program	102

### SELLERS' SECURITIES AGREEMENT

# SUBORDINATED SECURED NOTES DUE 2011

### **PMGI WARRANTS**

Sellers' Secured Notes and Warrants Agreement (the "Agreement"), dated as of December 6, 2007, by and among Interactive Network Inc., a Nevada corporation, as issuer (the "Issuer") of the Sellers' Secured Notes (as such term is defined below), each Subsidiary of the Issuer listed as a "Senior Subordinated Guarantor" on the signature pages hereto, Penthouse Media Group Inc., a Nevada corporation, as issuer of the Warrants (as such term is defined below) ("PMGI", and together with each Subsidiary of PMGI listed as a "Junior Subordinated Guarantor" on the signature pages hereto, collectively, the "Junior Subordinated Guarantors") (as more fully defined below, each Senior Subordinated Guarantor and each Junior Subordinated Guarantor are referred to herein as a "Guarantor," and collectively the "Guarantors"), Andrew B. Conru Trust Agreement, Andrew B. Conru Trustee, and Mapstead Trust, created on April 16, 2002, Lars and Marin Mapstead Trustees (the "Sellers"), and any subsequent holders of the Securities listed on Schedule 2.02 and from time to time party hereto (each Seller and each such subsequent holder, a "Holder" and collectively, the "Holders"), and U.S. Bank National Association, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Holders (the "Agent").

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement and issuance of the Sellers' Secured Notes pursuant to this Agreement, Issuer is closing its purchase from the Sellers of all the issued and outstanding capital stock of Various, Inc. pursuant to the Various Acquisition Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, as prescribed in the Various Acquisition Agreement, Issuer desires to issue the Sellers' Secured Notes in partial payment of the purchase price under the Stock Purchase Agreement, and Sellers desire to accept the Sellers' Secured Notes in partial payment of such purchase price, upon and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

WHEREAS, as prescribed in, and as a further inducement to the Sellers to sell the stock under, the Various Acquisition Agreement, PMGI desires to issue the Warrants to the Sellers as the initial Holders, upon and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties hereto agree as follows:

liability company, the interest in the capital or profits of such partnership or limited liability company or (C) in the case of a trust, estate, association, joint venture or other entity, the beneficial interest in such trust, estate, association or other entity business is, at the time of determination, owned or controlled directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, by such Person.

"Taxes" has the meaning specified therefor in Section 2.06(a).

"<u>Total Debt Ratio</u>" means, with respect to the Issuer and its Subsidiaries for any period, the ratio of (a) all Indebtedness of the Issuer and its Subsidiaries as at the end of such period to (b) Annualized Consolidated EBITDA of the Issuer and its Subsidiaries for such period.

"Trademark Security Assignment" means the Trademark Security Assignment, dated as of the date hereof, executed and delivered by the Senior Subordinated Guarantors to the Agent for the benefit of the Holders, in connection with the closing of the transactions contemplated hereof, as the same may be amended or otherwise modified from time to time.

"Transactions" means the transactions contemplated by the Funding Documents.

"Uniform Commercial Code" has the meaning specified therefor in Section 1.03.

"<u>Various Acquisition Agreement</u>" means the Stock Purchase Agreement, dated as of September 21, 2007, by and among Various, Inc., Andrew B. Conru Trust Agreement, Andrew B. Conru Trustee, Mapstead Trust, created on April 16, 2002, Lars and Marin Mapstead Trustees, Andrew B. Conru, Lars Mapstead and Penthouse Media Group Inc., as amended by an Amendment to Stock Purchase Agreement dated as of December 6, 2007.

"Various Acquisition Documents" means the Various Acquisition Agreement, the Escrow Agreement (as defined in the Various Acquisition Agreement), all non-compete agreements, all quit claim transfers and acknowledgments, and all other agreements, instruments and other documents that may be executed or delivered in connection therewith, together with all schedules and exhibits thereto.

"Various Acquisition" means the purchase by the Issuer of all of the outstanding Capital Stock of Various, Inc. and certain of its affiliates and subsidiaries, as more particularly described in the Various Acquisition Documents.

"Various Financial Statements" has the meaning specified therefor in Section 6.01(k)(i).

"Warrants" mean warrants in substantially the form of Exhibit C hereto issued pursuant to this Agreement to purchase in the aggregate initially shares of the PMGI Voting Common Stock.

"Wholly Owned Junior Subordinated Guarantor" means a Junior Subordinated Guarantor that is a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of PMGI.

"Wholly Owned Senior Subordinated Guarantor" means a Senior Subordinated Guarantor that is a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of the Issuer.

whether or not such Taxes or Other Taxes were correctly or legally asserted. Such indemnification shall be paid within 10 days from the date on which any such Holder or the Agent makes written demand therefor, which demand shall identify in reasonable detail the nature and amount of such Taxes or Other Taxes.

(c) If any Obligor fails to perform any of its obligations under this Section 2.09, the Obligors shall indemnify the Holders and the Agent for any taxes, interest or penalties that may become payable as a result of any such failure. The obligations of the Obligors under this Section 2.09 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the payment of the Sellers' Secured Notes and all other amounts payable hereunder.

### ARTICLE III

### SECURITY; ADMINISTRATIVE PRIORITY AND RANKING

Section 3.01 Collateral; Grant of Lien and Security Interest. As more fully set forth in the Sellers' Security Documents, as security for the full and timely payment and performance of all of the Obligations, each Obligor hereby assigns, pledges and grants to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Holders, with respect to the Sellers' Secured Notes a continuing security interest in and to and Lien on all right, title and interests in all property or assets of such Obligor, of every kind or nature whatsoever, wherever located, howsoever evidenced, whether contingent or absolute, real or personal, now existing or hereafter acquired, arising or created, including without limitation all Accounts, inventory, goods, contract rights, instruments, documents, chattel paper, general intangibles, payment intangibles, letters of credit, letter-of-credit rights, supporting obligations, machinery and equipment, real property, fixtures, leases, 100% of the Capital Stock in any Subsidiary, money, investment property, deposit accounts, all commercial tort claims and all causes of action arising under the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise, and all cash and non-cash proceeds, rents, products and profits of any of the foregoing (such security interest and Liens being hereafter collectively referred to as the "Agent's Liens", and all property of the Obligors subject to the Agent's Liens being hereafter collectively referred to as the "Collateral"). The Agent's Liens shall be prior to all other Liens in or on the Collateral other than Permitted Liens.

Section 3.02 <u>Negotiable Collateral</u>. In the event that any Collateral, including proceeds, is evidenced by or consists of Negotiable Collateral, the Obligors promptly shall endorse and deliver physical possession of such Negotiable Collateral to the Agent.

Section 3.03 Collection of Accounts, General Intangibles, and Negotiable Collateral. At any time after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Agent or the Agent's designee may (a) notify customers or Account Debtors of each Obligor that the Accounts, General Intangibles, or Negotiable Collateral have been assigned to the Agent or that the Agent for the benefit of the Holders in accordance with their respective Pro Rata Shares has a security interest therein and (b) collect the Accounts, General Intangibles, and Negotiable Collateral directly and charge the collection costs and expenses allocable to the Sellers' Secured Notes to the Sellers' Secured Note Account in accordance with the respective Pro Rata Shares of the Holders.

Section 3.04 <u>Delivery of Additional Documentation Required</u>. At any time upon the request of the Agent, each Obligor shall execute and deliver to the Agent all financing statements, collateral assignments, continuation financing statements, fixture filings, security agreements, pledges, assignments, mortgages, leasehold mortgages, deeds of trust, leasehold deeds of trust, endorsements of certificates of title, applications for title, affidavits, reports, notices, schedules of accounts, letters of authority, and all other documents that the Agent reasonably may request, in form satisfactory to the Agent, to perfect and continue perfected the Agent's Liens on the Collateral (whether now owned or hereafter arising or acquired), and in order to fully consummate all of the transactions contemplated hereby and under the other Sellers' Secured Note Documents.

Section 3.05 Power of Attorney. Each Obligor hereby irrevocably makes, constitutes, and appoints the Agent (and any of the Agent's officers, employees, or agents designated by the Agent) as such Obligor's true and lawful attorney, with power to (a) if such Obligor refuses to, or fails timely to execute and deliver any of the documents described in Section 3.04, sign the name of such Obligor on any of the documents described in Section 3.04, (b) at any time that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, sign such Obligor's name on any invoice or bill of lading relating to any Account, drafts against Account Debtors, schedules and assignments of Accounts, verifications of Accounts, and notices to Account Debtors, (c) send requests for verification of Accounts, (d) endorse such Obligor's name on any collection item that may come into the Holders' possession, (e) at any time that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, notify the post office authorities to change the address for delivery of such Obligor's mail to an address designated by the Agent, to receive and open all mail addressed to such Obligor, and to retain all mail relating to the Collateral and forward all other mail to such Obligor, (f) at any time that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, make, settle, and adjust all claims under such Obligor's policies of insurance and make all determinations and decisions with respect to such policies of insurance, and (g) at any time that an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, settle and adjust disputes and claims respecting the Accounts directly with Account Debtors, for amounts and upon terms that the Agent determines to be reasonable, and the Agent may cause to be executed and delivered any documents and releases that the Agent determines to be necessary. The appointment of the Agent as such Obligor's attorney, and each and every one of the Agent's rights and powers, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until all of the Obligations have been fully and finally repaid and performed and the Holders' obligations to extend credit hereunder is terminated.

Section 3.06 <u>Rights and Remedies Cumulative</u>. All of the rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral described in this Article III are cumulative with, in addition to, and do not limit or in any way impair, the rights and remedies of the Agent and the Holders set forth elsewhere in this Agreement, in the other Funding Documents, arising under applicable law, or otherwise available to the Agent and the Holders.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

### **ISSUER:**

INTERACTI	٧E	NEI	WORK,	INC.	

By: Name;
Title:

## JUNIOR SUBORDINATED GUARANTORS:

PENTHOUSE MEDIA GROUP, INC.
GENERAL MEDIA ART HOLDING, INC.
GENERAL MEDIA COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
GENERAL MEDIA ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
GENERAL MEDIA UK LIMITED
GMCI INTERNET OPERATIONS, INC.
GMI ON-LINE VENTURES, LTD.
PENTHOUSE CLUBS INTERNATIONAL
ESTABLISHMENT
PENTHOUSE IMAGES ACQUISITIONS, LTD.
WEST COAST FACILITIES INC.
PMGI HOLDINGS, INC.
PURE ENTERTAINMENT
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Name:
Title:

PENTHOUSE FINANCIAL SERVICES, N.V.

Name: Title:

PENTHOUSE DIGITAL MEDIA PRODUCTIONS, INC. VIDEO BLISS, INC. DANNI ASHE, INC.

By: Name:

(signature page for Sellers' Securities Agreement)

SNAPSHOT PRODUCTIONS, LLC
Ву:
Name:
Title:
SENIOR SUBORDINATED GUARANTORS:
VARIOUS, INO
By: Name:
Title:
CY OD LY AV DY LONG
GLOBAL ALPHABET, INC. SHARKFISH, INC.
TRAFFIC CAT, INC.
BIG ISLAND TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.
FAST CUPID, INC.
MEDLEY.COM INCORPORATED
PPM TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC.
FRIENDFINDER NETWORK, INC.
Ву:
Name:
Title:
FRIENDFINDER PROCESSING LTD.
By: L Will
Name: Title:
1110,
STREAMRAY, INC.
By:
Name:

(signature page for Sellers' Securities Agreement)

Title:

CONFIRM ID, INC. FRNK TECHNOLOGY GROUP TRANSBLOOM, INC. STREAMRAY INC.

By:

Name David Bloom Title: Secretary

(signature page for Sellers' Securities Agreement)

	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
	By: Name: Kathy L. Mitchell Title: Vice President
	HOLDERS: TRUST 1:
	ANDREW B. CONRU TRUST AGREEMENT
	Andrew B. Conru, Trustee
	TRUST 2:
	MAPSTEAD TRUST, CREATED ON APRIL 16, 2002
	By:
•	By: Marin A. Mapstead, Trustee

(signature page for Sellers' Securities Agreement)

	AGENI:
	U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
	By:  Name: Title:
	HOLDERS:
	TRUST 1:
	ANDREW B. CONRU TRUST AGREEMENT  By: Andrew B. Conru, Trustee
	TRUST 2:
	MAPSTEAD TRUST, CREATED ON APRIL 16, 2002
	By: Lars Mapstead, Trustee
`	By: Marin A. Mapstead, Trustee

(signature page for Sellers' Securities Agreement)

AGENT:
U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
By: Name: Title:
HOLDERS:
TRUST 1:
ANDREW B. CONRU TRUST AGREEMENT
By: Andrew B. Connu, Trustee
TRUST 2:

Lars Mapstead, Trustee

MAPSTEAD TRUST, CREATED ON APRIL 16, 2002

·

(signuture page for Sellers' Securities Agreement)

DEC-02-5001 11:13 Evow:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003715 FRAME: 0229

**RECORDED: 02/07/2008**